
BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

In Re: Request for exemption 
from Flo rida Public Service 
Commission regulation for 
provision of wa ter and 
was tewater service in Seminole 
County by Span ish Trace 
Apartme nts 

DOCKET NO. 950428 - WS 
ORDER NO. PSC- 97-013 2 -FOF-WS 
ISSUED : February 10, 1997 

The f ollowing Commissioners parti cipated in the dispositio n o f 
this matter: 

JULIA L . JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING WITHDRAWAL AND REQUIRING TP~T THE STATE 
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE BE NOTIFIED OF POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS OF SECTI ON 

8 37 .06 , FLORIDA STATUTES 

BY THE COMM ISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

On April 17 , 1995 , an applicat ion for e xemption from Florida 
Public Service Commission regulation was fil ed on be half of Spanish 
Trace Apartments (Spanish Trace) pursuant to Se ction 367.022(8), 
Florida Statutes . The application was filed by Mr. Robert F. 
Culton (Robert Culton) , as the president of U.S. Water & Sewer, 
I nc. (USW), and agent for Spanish Trace. Shortly before, two o ther 
applications f or reseller exempt i ons we r e filed in t he same manne r 
by Robert Culton. An application f or Lauderda l e Plac e Apartments 
was fil ed on February 13, 1995, a nd assigned Doc ket No. 950168 -WS; 
a nd an application for Julian Apartments was f iled o n February 24, 
1 995, and assigned Docket No. 950216 - WS . 

At the time of the filings, Robert Oulton was k nown to our 
staff as t he president of H,Ou lton Me t ering Systems, Inc. , d/b/a 
Water and Sewer Services of Florida (H,Oulton) . Also, at the time 
of the fi lings, staff was attempting to determine why H,Oulton had 
not filed the annua l reseller report s required by Section 
367.022(8), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.111 , Florida 
Admi n istrative Code, for three of its cl i ents . 

OO CUM[~! '.' ~·: ;: : - o;.TE 

0 I 4 7 4 FEB 10 ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0132-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 950428 - WS 
PAGE 2 

Using informat ion provided in USW's filings, our staff located 
Robert Oulton who stated that H20ulton had run out of money mid- way 
through 1994 and had ceased its operations. Robert Oulton was 
certain that all reseller monies and deposits held by H,Oulton were 
lost, but was vague regarding the location of any company records. 
Robert Oulton was emphatic that USW was a completely separate 
entity from H,Oulton and, as such, USW could not furnish any 
information regarding H20ulton. 

In processing these applications, our staff served formal 
discovery on Robert Oulton as President of USW. However, the 
response was filed by Mr. Bryan P. Oulton (Bryan oulton) as 
President of USW. Bryan Ou l ton claimed that Robert Oulton's use of 
the title of "president" was in error and that Robert Oulton was 
neither the president of USW nor an officer of USW. Instead, Bryan 
Oulton stated that Robert Oulton was a part-time employee with 
limited duties. Based on these assertions, our staff d id not 
pursue further discovery in regard to Robert Oulton and the 
operat ions of H20ulton . 

After review of the applications, our staff initially prepared 
recommendations for the February 20, 1996, agenda conference. In 
these recommendations •. our staff proposed that the appplications 
for exemption be denied. However, on the day of agenda, USW 
requested that the three dockets be deferred so that it could 
correct the violations and deficiencies cited in staff's 
recommendation. The corrected applications were never received. 

Therefore, our staff again prepared to file their 
recommendat ions for the July 30 , 1996, agenda conference. However, 
just prior to the filing, USW notified the Commission that it was 
no longer associated with Spanish Trace. Also, by letter dated 
January 3, 1997, the owner of Spanish Trace requested that its 
application be withdrawn. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF WITHDRAWAL 

As stated above, an application for an exemption pursuant to 
Section 367.022(8), Florida Statutes, was filed on behalf of 
Spanish Trace o n April 17, 1995 . By letter dated J anuary 3, 1997, 
Mr. John W. McDowell, of Strong Properties, indicated that they are 
looking for another sub-met ering company and requested that this 
application be withdrawn . Attached to the request was a l etter 
from 388028 British Columbia Ltd., Inc., the owners of Spanish 
Trace, stating that Strong Properties, I nc . , is their authorized 
agent . 
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Based on the above, we acknowledge Lauderdale 's reques t for 
wi thdrawal. With this withdrawal, this docket shall be closed . 

NOTIFICATION OF THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE OF POSSIBLE 
VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 837.06. FLORIDA STATUTES 

U.S. Water and Sewer, Inc., may no longer be associated with 
Spanish Trace, but it appears that it continues to operate as a 
bil l ing and metering agent for other reseller utilities . Further, 
we are concerned with the statements of Robert Oul ton and Bryan 
Oulton at the time each claimed to be the President of USW. 

Robert Culton's corporate p ositi on with USW 

As the former president of H20ulton and as the all e g e d 
president of USW, staff served Robert Oulton with formal discovery 
regarding the transference of r esel l er i n formation and customer 
deposits from H20ulton to USW at the time of t h e dissolu tion of 
H20ulton and the formation of USW . The discovery was answered, 
instead, by Bryan Oulton as pre sident of USW . Bryan Oulton claimed 
that Robert Culton's use of the title of President was in error and 
that Robert Oulton wa s neither the president of USW no r an offi cer 
of USW. Instead, Bryan Oulton claimed that Robert Oulton wa s only 
a part - time employee with limited duties . Howeve r, we note the 
f<?llowing: 

The three applications for reseller 
exemption were signed and file d, 
separately, over the course of two 
months. On each occasion, Robert Oulto n 
signed as the president of USW; 

On the February 21st and March 9th (1995) 
applications, the title of "Pres." and 
"Pres & Agent", respective ly, was hand­
written next t o Robe rt Oulton' s 
signature. On the April 13 t h r e s eller 
application, the title "President, U.S. 
Water & Sewer, Inc (.) " had been 
inc orporated onto the form along with and 
directly b e low the name " Robert F . 
Oulton"; 

The applicat i ons were initia lly ass i gne d 
to separate staff who repe atedly 
contacted Robert Ou l ton over t he cour se 
of several months. At no time did Ro be rt 
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Oulton indicate that he had signed the 
applications in error; a nd 

In its Articles of Incorporation filed on 
August 5, 1994, USW did not list any 
corporate officers. However, on October 
16, 1995, after staff had served usw with 
discovery asking explicit questions 
regarding the presidency of USW, USW 
filed a change request with the Division 
of Corporations to list Bryan P. Oulton 
as president. 

Conditions Surrounding the Signing of Contracts 

In addition to serving discovery on USW, staff also sent 
questionnaires to reseller utilities affected by the dissolution of 
H,Oulton and the formation of usw. Because he claimed that Robert 
Oulton was neither the president nor an officer of USW, Bryan 
Oulton stated that USW could not respond to discovery concerning 
the dissolution of H,Oulton. However, to the extent that USW did 
respond to discovery with regard to the formation of USW, there 
were several instances of what appears to be contradictory 
information. 

The first instance of contradictory information involved 
Innsbruck Apartments. USW stated that it notified the owner of the 
Innsbruck Apartments on or about July 28, 1994, via a personal 
visit from Robert Oulton (representing H,Oulton) and Craig Henschel 
& Bryan Oulton (representing USW) concerning the dissolution of 
H,Oulton, and the availability o f a contract with USW. USW went on 
to state that the owner wanted to provide its own reseller 
services. However, in his r esponse to staff's questionnaire, the 
owner stated that staff's April 26, 1995, notification was the 
first "formal not ification" or communication, whatsoever, the owner 
had received from H,Oulton since on or about December 1993. The 
owner voiced considerable concern regarding his experience with 
H,Oulton. According to the owner, H20ulton had "abandoned " metering 
and billing t he residents of Innsbruck Apartments several years 
before. The owner stated that he had never received any monies 
whatsoever from H20ulton and was continuing to pay the full cost of 
furnishing water and wastewater services to the tenants. The owner 
did not know whether any customer deposits had been collected and, 
if so, what had happened to those deposits. 

The second instance of contradictory information involved Park 
Crest Apartments. USW responded to a staff interrogatory that it 
has always been a distinctively separate business from all other 
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businesses. Any service agreements which USW signed with property 
owners were separately negotiated and in no way associated wi t h 
assumption of any other company's agreements. However, the owners 
of Park Cres t Apartments responded t o staff ' s questionnaire by 
stating that when they met with Robert Oulton about not getting 
paid, h e told t hem that if they went with the new company (USW) 
everything would be "ok. " The o wners 'state that they did not sign 
with USW and lost all monies owed. 

The owners further state that they first became aware there 
was a problem with H20 ulton in April of 1 994 when t hey c ea s ed 
receiving any monies from H20ulton and began receiv ing complaints 
from t enants regarding their deposits. Since the o wners did not 
know how much money had been collected and held by H20ulton, they 
gave every tenant free water for t wo months . Eventual ly the owners 
state that they acquired title t o the meters due to breach of 
contract and have since contracted with another submetering company 
t o provide services. 

A third instance of contradictory inf ormation related to USW's 
ability to file the annual reports required by Section 367 .022(8), 
Florida Statutes , and Rule 25 - 30 . 111, Florida Administrative Code, 
for former clien ts o f H20ulton during the period of time in 1994 in 
which H20ul ton served the clients. Our staff requested annual 
reseller repor ts from USW for Innsbruck Apartments , Palm Lake 
Apartments a nd Park Crest Apartments for a ny and all months in 1994 
in which H20ulton billed and collecte d payments . USW responded 
that they were not in possession of any H20 ulton documents and 
therefore could not provide the information. However, prior t o 
discovery, USW had f urnished annual resel ler reports during the 
months in 1994 in which H20ulton billed and collect ed payments for 
four other former c l ients of H,Oulton which had executed a ne w 
contract with USW. 

Section 837.06, Florida Statutes 

It appears t hat t he statements regarding Robert Oulton' s 
corporate status and the p ossible contradictions regarding the 
conditions surrounding the signing of a new contract wi th USW may 
be in violation of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes. Therefore, we 
find i t appropriate to notify the State Attorney's office of the 
above information to allow that office to take wha tever action it 
deems appropriate. · 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0132-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 950428 -WS 
PAGE 6 

Based o n the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Publ i c Service Commission that each of 
the findings made in t he body of this order is hereby approved in 
every respect. It is f urther 

ORDERED t hat t he not i ce o f wi thdrawal f iled by Spanish Trace 
Apartment s is hereby a cknowledged, and this docket s hall be closed . 
It is further 

ORDERED t ha t t he State Attorney's office shall be advised of 
pos sible violations of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, as set out 
in the body of this order. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, t his lO t h 
da y of February, 1997. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

RRJ 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administ ra tive hea r ing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sect ions 120.57 or 120.68, Flor ida Statutes, as 
well as the procedu res and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean a ll requests for an administrative 
hearing or j udicia l review will be granted or result i n the r elief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for recons i deration with the Director, Di v i sion of 
Records and Reporting, 254 0 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; o r 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the ca se of a water and/or 
wastewater ut ility by filing a not ice of appeal wi th the Director, 
Division of Records and Repo rting and filing a copy of the notice 
o f appeal and the f iling fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the f orm specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 




